Lentinellic Acid, a Biologically Active Protoilludane Derivative from
Lentinellus Species (Basidiomycetes) [1]
A. Stärk, T. Anke ,
LB Biotechnologie der Universität, Paul-Ehrlich-Straße 23, D-6750 Kaiserslautern,
Bundesrepublik Deutschland
U. Mocek, W. Steglich,
Institut für Organische Chemie und Biochemie der Universität, Gerhard-Domagk-Straße 1,
D-5300 Bonn, Bundesrepublik Deutschland

1 may be formed in the fungus by condensation of
aldehyde 4 with a malonate unit. 4 can be derived
+ The numbering system is that used for the protoilludane
skeleton [10d].
* The numbering used in Tables II—IV is indicated in
Fig. 2. It differs from that given in formula 1.
10 15
Time (days)
Fig. 1. Time course of a fermentation of Len-
tinellus ursinus 80163. Dry weight of the my-
celium, pH, and lentinellic acid content of
the culture fluid, determined photometrically
after isolation from a 100 ml sample.
180 A. Stärk et al. • Lentinellic Acid, a Biologically Active Protoilludane Derivative from Lentinellus
2, R = CH3
Table I. 'H and 13C NMR data of lentinellic acid (1) (400 and 100.62 MHz, respectively;
CDCI3 as solvent and internal standard).
H-atom ô multiplicity, J [Hz] C-atom ô multiplicity, J [Hz]
l a 1.61 ddd 12.9/8.1/1.9 1 40.70 Tm 125
Iß 1.49 dd 12.9/10.2 2 44.72 Dm 130
2 2.45 ddd 10.2/8.1/7.5 3 41.03* m
4a 2.91 AB-system 18 4 61.83 Tqd 137/4.6/4.6
4b 2.98 AB-system 18 5 192.48 td 6/1.5
8 5.05 d 9.3 6 162.92 m
9 2.75 dddd 10.8/9.3/7.5/7.2 7 125.43 dd 4/2
10a 2.02 ddd 12.6/7.2/1.9 8 82.60 Dtd 153/5/2.5**
10ß 1.33 dd 12.6/10.8 9 50.91 Dm 130
12 1.22 s 10 46.07 Tm 129
13 8.37 s 11 39.20* m
14 0.98*** s 12 19.34 Qqd 128/4/4
15 1 14*** s 13 142.60 Dd 170/2
CO2H 12.30 br. s 14 26.65 Qm 126 CO2H
15 29.20 Qm 124
16 118.02 d 1.5
17 165.18 dd 9/2
18 161.70 d 5.6
* Signals may be interchanged.
•̂ 2-H.8-C — 2.5 Hz.
*** Assignment according to [10c],
0(5) 0(2)
Fig. 2. Stereoplot of lentinellic
acid (1).
181 A. Stärk et al. • Lentinellic Acid, a Biologically Active Protoilludane Derivative from Lentinellus
Table II. Fractional atom coordinates ( x 104) and tempera- Table III. Selected bond distances (A) with e.s.d.'s in
ture factors ( Â 2 x 103) (e.s.d.'s in parentheses). parentheses.
Atom X y z U 0 ( 4 ) - -C(4) 1.459(4) 0 ( 4 ) - -C(7) 1.326(4)
C(2)- C(4) 1.507(5) C(2) - C(5) 1.337(5)*
0 ( 4 ) 1667(5) 2383(2) 1285(1) 57(1)* C(2)- C(8) 1.425(5) C(3) - C(7) 1.462(5)
C(2) 1655(6) 4306(3) 688(2) 43(1)* C(3) - C(8) 1.341(5)* C(3) - C(19) 1.504(5)
C(3) 1688(6) 2308(4) 217(1) 45(1)* C(4)- C( l l ) 1.521(5) C(5) - C(13) 1.500(5)
C(4) 1408(6) 3724(3) 1287(1) 44(1)* C(5) - C(20) 1.490(6) o(i)- C(19) 1.200(5)
C(5) 1786(7) 5541(4) 692(2) 48(1)* C(7) - 0(5) 1.224(5) 0 ( 2 ) - -C(19) 1.331(5)
O(l) 1767(5) 2000(3) -817(1) 69(1)* 0 ( 2 ) - -Ho(2) 0.997(35) C( l l ) -C(12) 1.575(5)
C(7) 1701(7) 1714(4) 795(2) 51(1)* C( l l ) -C(15) 1.518(5) C(12) -C(13) 1.555(5)
C(8) 1727(6) 3545(4) 176(1) 47(1)* C(12) -C(14) 1.541(5) C(13) -C(23) 1.533(7)
0 (5 ) 1816(6) 591(3) 854(1) 76(1)* C(13) -C(26) 1.568(6) C(14) -C(16) 1.526(5)
0 (2 ) 1710(5) 319(3) -268(1) 70(1)* C(15) -C(16) 1.529(5) C(16) -C(24) 1.527(7)
C ( l l ) 2971(6) 4233(3) 1722(1) 40(1)* C(16) -C(25) 1.535(5) 0 ( 3 ) - •C(20) 1.208(5)*
C(12) 3338(7) 5672(3) 1690(2) 49(1)* C(20) -C(26) 1.522(6)
C(13) 1953(7) 6338(3) 1231(2) 50(1)*
C(14) 3157(9) 6115(4) 2333(2) 73(2)* * Double bonds.
C(15) 2499(6) 3991(4) 2367(1) 53(1)*
C(16) 3635(7) 4990(3) 2715(2) 55(1)*
0 (3 ) 2672(7) 6700(3) -221(1) 87(1)*
C(19) 1728(7) 1542(4) -336(2) 54(1)*
C(20) 2499(7) 6568(4) 305(2) 62(2)*